

# MHIL Provider Memo

Molina Healthcare of Illinois, Inc. | March 17, 2026

## HFS Announces Changes to Renal Dialysis Billing

Molina Healthcare of Illinois (Molina) is advising providers that the Department of Healthcare and Family Services (HFS) will no longer restrict revenue codes for dialysis. Renal dialysis providers should bill the appropriate revenue code based on the type of dialysis (refer to revenue codes listed below).

**Important:** For home dialysis, the provider must include the condition code 74. For home dialysis in a long-term care setting, the condition codes 74 and 80 are required.

### Add-on payment

To receive the \$95 add-on, the recipient **must** be in a long-term care facility as indicated on the patient credit file. Claims should be billed with the appropriate revenue codes and **both** 74 and 80 condition codes.

### Revenue codes for dialysis

Dialysis providers must report the appropriate dialysis revenue code based on the type of dialysis for claims for residents receiving dialysis at the nursing facility. Revenue codes that qualify for the add-on are listed below. **Note:** Providers should bill the appropriate revenue code based on the type of dialysis.

**0821 – Hemodialysis**—Outpatient or home dialysis: A waste-removal process performed in an outpatient or home setting, necessary when the body’s own kidneys have failed. Waste is removed directly from the blood.

**0831 – Peritoneal Dialysis**—Outpatient or home: A waste-removal process performed in an outpatient or home setting, necessary when the body’s own kidneys have failed. Waste is removed indirectly by instilling a special solution into the abdomen using the peritoneal membrane as a filter.

**0841 – Continuous Ambulatory Peritoneal Dialysis (CAPD)**—Outpatient or home: A continuous dialysis process performed in an outpatient or home setting, which uses the patient’s peritoneal membrane as a dialyzer.

**0851 – Continuous Cycling Peritoneal Dialysis (CCPD)**—Outpatient or home: A continuous dialysis process performed in an outpatient or home setting, which uses the patient’s peritoneal membrane as a dialyzer.

Molina requires that dialysis providers report both condition code 80 **and** condition code 74 to identify the member as residing in a nursing facility. Molina will **not** apply the add-on without condition codes 80 **and** 74.

### Questions?

We’re here to help! Contact your dedicated provider relations manager or email the Provider Relations team at [MHILProviderNetworkManagement@MolinaHealthcare.com](mailto:MHILProviderNetworkManagement@MolinaHealthcare.com). To help identify your dedicated provider relations manager, visit Molina’s Service Area page.

## Digital-only PA

[Availity Essentials](#) is the exclusive provider portal for Molina Healthcare—and the **only** way to submit authorization requests, with the exception of Pharmacy requests and delegated UM vendors. Clinical supporting documents **must** accompany **all** authorization requests. Log in today to access claims management, eligibility/benefit verification, Digital Correspondence Hub, and more.

## Get critical updates

Receive news and updates about Molina services, plan requirements, and more delivered straight to your inbox! [Click here](#) to receive information curated exclusively for Molina's Illinois providers.